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Paul E. Russol l 
Associate General Counsel 

PPL 
Two North Ninth Street 

Allentown. PA 18101-1179 
Tel. 610.774.4254 Fax 610.774.6726 

perussell@Pplweb.com 

ppl 
V" -

D n - -

FEDERAL EXPRESS 

August 20, 2013 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

RECEIVED 
AUG 2 0 2013 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

Re: PPL Electric Utilities Corporation 
Generation Supply Charge-1 Reconciliation Report 
for the Period May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014 

Docket No. M-2013-2365110 

Dear Ms. Chiavetta: 

Enclosed for filing on behalf of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation ("PPL Electric") 
is PPL Electric's Generation Supply Charge-1 ("GSC-1") Reconciliation Report for the Period 
May 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014. This reconciliation report, which is being filed pursuant to 
the procedures set forth in PPL Electric's Tariff - Electric Pa. P.U.C. No. 201, reflects actual data 
through ^ 3 1 , 2 0 1 3 . 

Pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 1.11, the enclosed document is to be deemed filed on 
August 20, 2013, which is the date it was deposited with an overnight express delivery service 
as shown on the delivery receipt attached to the mailing envelope. 

In addition, please date and time-stamp the enclosed extra copy of this letter and 
return it to me in the envelope provided. 

Ifyou have any questions regarding the enclosed filing, please call me or 
Bethany L. Johnson, PPL Electric's Manager-Regulatory Compliance at (610) 774-7011. 

Very truly yours, 

Paul E. Russell 

Enclosures 

cc: Mr. Carl Lesney 
Ms. Lori Burger 
J. Edward Simms, Esquire 
Tanya J. McCloskey, Esquire 
Mr. John R. Evans 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
GENERATION SUPPLY CHARGE-1 ("GSC-I") RECONCILIATION 

Report For Ttie Period Mav 1, 2013 lo April 30, 201-1 

(A) (B) (C) (O) (E) ( H (G) (H) (1) 
Small Commercial 

& Indust r ia l . Small C4I TOU Small C&I TOU On 
Line No. Total Residential RS Off-Peak RS On-Peak RTS Ofl-Peak RTS On-Peak F i ied Off-Peak Peak 

1 Aclual Energy Revenues Billed (ineluamg 
GRT and MFC) (Schedute 2. Line 1, 
Column M) S K1.38S.E67 E 109.767.665 S 366.160 S 45*00 £ 28.226 S 4.899 S 31.161.256 S 7.571 S 8.710 

2 Energy Revenues Available (enciuding 
GRT and MFC) (Schedule 2. Une 5. 
Column M) 131. UG. 691 101,427.459 337.688 41.666 26.062 4.505 29.294.007 7.117 8.187 

3 Energy Procurement (Schedule 2. Line GA. 
Column MJ 135.131.224 109,501.640 28E.238 49,323 20,753 3,490 25.273.465 (6,936) 1,251 
PJM Expenses (Schedule 2. Une GB. 

3,490 25.273.465 (6,936) 

Column M) 4.150.765 4.168,612 (156) 70 (19) (1) (17.716) (3) (2) 
Net Mewring Eipenses (Schedule 2. Line 
GC, Column tf) 3.250,052 132,033 3,116,019 
Ad minis Ira live Eipenses (Schedule 2, 
Line GO and Une GE, Column M) 275.719 222.772 578 75 43 7 52.225 10 9 

Total Eipenses lo Recover 142.a07.7BC 114.025.05? 2 EE.560 49.466 20.77? 3.496 28.425.993 16.929) 1.258 

4 Net Overl(Un<fcr) Collection (Schedule 2. 
Une ! , Column M) (11.661,089) (12.597.598) 49.028 (7,602) 5,285 1.009 868,014 14.046 6.929 
1 merest on Overf(Under) Coliection 
(Schedule 2, Une 9. Column M) (249,985) (292,953) 1.200 (210) 151 26 41,267 353 181 

S Net uverl iunoer) Collection Amount. 
Including Interest (Schedule 2. Une 10, 
Column M) S (11.911.074) S (12.890.551) S 50.228 S (8.012) S 5*36 S 1.035 S 909,281 S 14.399 £ 7.110 

Reclass to Prior Period (Sctiedule 2. Une 
G 11, Column MJ 

Net Overl(Under) Col lee l ion. Including 
Interest (Current Period) - Une S plus Line 

7 G (11.911.074) (12.890.551) 50.228 (8.012) 5,436 1,035 909.281 14,399 7,110 

Remaining E-Factor Balance (Schedule i. 
E Une 17. Columns 0, F, K. J. L N. P and R] 4,583.023 2.074,110 120,922 (164) 19,956 (23,505) 2.234.908 111.694 45.102 

9 Total Overt(Under} - Une 7 plus Une 8 i 17.328.0511 S (10.816 44!) S 171.150 S 18.1761 S 25.392 S 122 4701 S 3.144.189 $ 126.093 S 52.212 

RECEIVED 
AUG 2 0 2013 

PA PUBUC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 
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PPL ELECIBIC UT1UT1ES CORPORATIOS 
RECOVCILIATIOS Of GENERATION SOPPLT CHARGE-1 rGSC-ll REVENUES AVO EXPENSES 
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R K Q N C I U A T Q N OF GENEWATHJN SUPPL" CM*I»CE.1 r 0 8 C - | - l R E V E R E S * - .0 E l 

H n k j e n u r RS TQU -On P T » 

U131 

| l - = ' . i j 
i i - o c n 



PPL ELECTRIC UTIUTlES C O G W l A T l O I 
RECONCIUjT_ipHOFCE*itRATtQS SUPPLY CHARGE-1 f G S C - n REVENUES AND EXPANSES 
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PPL ELECTRIC U TUJ TIES CORPORATE 
RECONCILIATION Of GENERAThJ^ SUPPLY CH*RGE-1 PGSC-II WEVE\UES A\D E JtPtNSES 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORAT lO f i 

R E C O N C I U A T I O N O f GEN'ERATIOM SUPPLY C H A R G E - 1 r G S C - I T REVENUES ftKO EXPEWSES 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATIOf . 
ttECONCIUATIOfJ O F GENERATION SUPpL.Y C H A 9 G E - 1 r G S C - l T REVENUES ANO EXPENSES 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES C C R P O R A T l C ^ 
R E C 0 K C 1 U A T I 0 V OF GENERAT ION SUPPLY C H A R G E - 1 r G S C - n REVENUES A S P E X P ^ j g E S 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
INTEREST EXPENSE ON GENERATION SUPPLY CHARGE-1 f GSC-5"] 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 

EFPECT ON THE OVER/|UNDER) COLLECTION BALANCE 

Report For The Period Mav 1. 2013 to Apr i l 30. 2014 
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PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION OF GENERATION SUPPLY CHARGE -1 REVENUES 

For the Period May 1, 2013 to April 30, 2014 

Residential - Fixed 

Month 

May 2013 

June 2013 

July 2013 

August 2013 

September 2013 

October 2013 

November 2013 

December 2013 

January JOI-i 

February 2 0 1 * 

March 2014 

Apr i l 2014 

(A) 

KWH 

«63,3S0,S15 

491,738.215 

625,827.299 

(B) 

Gross Generation 
Supply Charge Revenues 

E 30.37S. 024 

33,848,022 

45,820,313 

(C) 

Generation Supply 
Charge Revenues 

(Excl. Gross Receipts Tax) (1) 

; 28,582,898 

I 31.850.969 

i 43.116,915 

(D) 

Generation Supply 
Charge Revenues 

(Merchant Function Charge) (2) 

514 192 

573.318 

776.104 

(E) 

Recouped Through 
E Factor 

1.001055822) S/KWH(5) 

(F) 

Net GSC - 1 Revenue (4) 

1.433,379 (3) S 

(519.188) (5) 

1660.762) (5) 

(5) 

16) 

(6) 

(6) 

(7) 

(7) 

(7) 

(8) 

(6) 

26.629.027 

31.796,859 

43.001.S73 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

1.580.916.029 110.043.359 103.650.602 1.863.914 259.429 

(1) Cctumn (B) tmes (1 - GRT). 
(2) F^esicenual MFC 018. SmaB Commeroal and Inauslnal 0010 
<3) January 31, 2013 Over (untler) ccdeawn, mduaing applicanle inieiesl, QiviCea by trie PrajeCea Taial Reiail KWH Sales :o Customers !a: me Marcn 2013 - May 2013 soplicalicn penod filed Feoruary 13, 2013. Docke: No M-2013-2349612. 
(S) Column (C) less Column (D) less Column [E) (or We respective montn. 
(5) Aonl 30. 2013 Over (unaer) colleaion. induding aoohcaDle inieresl. civicet! oy the Projectea Total Retail KWri Sales to Cuslomers (or tne June 2013 • August 2013 apclscaticn penod. died May 17, 2013, Docket .'Jo. W-2012-230281". 
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RS Ott-Peak 
(A) 

May 2013 1.268.269 

June 2013 1,321 401 

July 2013 1,500.052 

August 2013 

September 2013 

October 2013 

November 2013 

December 2013 

January 2014 

February 201* 

M i r t h 2014 

April 2014 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION OF GENERATION SUPPLY CHARGE - 1 REVENUES 

For the Period May 1, 2013 to April 30, 2014 

(B) 

Gross Generation 

(C) 

Generation Supply 
Charge Revenues 

(D) 

Generation Supply 

(E) 

Recouped Through 
E Factor 

(F) 

Supply Chanqe Revenues Excl. Gross Receipts Tax) (1) (Merchant Function Ctiarqe) (21 .02920974 S/KWH (3) Net GSC 1 Revenue (41 

S 125,914 s 118,485 2,133 E 37,046 13) S 
* 1 

79.306 
131.054 £ 123,322 2.220 (3) 121,102 

1-S8.561 £ 139.796 2.516 (3) 137.280 

s (3J 0 

3 
13) 0 

s (3) 0 

s (3) 0 

s (3) 0 

E (3) 0 

5 
(3) 0 

s (3) 0 

s (3> 0 

S 405.529 s 381.603 S 6,669 S 37.046 S 337.658 

(1) Column (B) times (1 - GRT). 
(2) Residenlial MFC .018, Small Commeraal and Industnal 0010 
(3) Reoresen'.s the e-!ac!cr raie in e"ec; wnen :ne TOL) ia;es were Ircien in May 2011. 
(4) Column (C) less Column (D) less Column (E) for tne resDect̂ e month. 
(5) Apnl 30, 2013 over (unoer) atfetten. indaains applicable interest, CMCSC oy tne Projected Total Retail KWH Sales to Customers for she June 2013-August 2013 application penoc, fitea May 17. 2013, Docket No. M-201J.23O2811. 



RS On-Peak 

PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION OF GENERATION SUPPLY CHARGE -1 REVENUES 

For the Period May 1, 2013 to Apri l 30, 2014 

(A) IB] 

Gross Generation 

(C) 

Generalion Supply 
Charge Revenues 

(D) 

Generalion Supply 
Charge Revenues 

[E] 

Recouped Through 
E Factor 

(F) 

Month KWH Supply Charge Revenues {Excl, Gross Receipts Tax) (1) (Merchant Function Charqe) (2) .02986117 S/KWH (31 Net GSC - 1 Revenue (4) 

May 2013 86,837 S 10.117 S 9,520 171 S 2.S93 (3) S 6.756 

June 2013 1-17.572 17.193 s 16,179 291 4 * 0 7 (3) 11.481 

July 2013 3 0 1 . 1 " 35.086 c 33.016 594 8,993 (3) 23.429 

August 2013 £ <3) 0 

September 2013 £ (3) 0 

October 2013 S 13) 0 

November 2013 £ (3) 0 

December 2013 £ (31 0 

January 2 0 K s (3) 0 

February 2 0 K £ (3) 0 

March 201« |3) 0 

Apri l 20 K 
535.5E3 S 62.396 £ SB.71S 

(3) 
J 1.056 S 15.993 S 

0 
41.666 

(1) Cohimn (3) times (1 - GRT). 
(2) ResicentialMFC 018, Small Commercial and InOustriat .0010 
(3) Represents tne e-tactor rate in eHec wtien tne TOU rates were frozen in May 2011. 
(4) Column (C) less Column (D) less Column (E) (or We respective monw. 
(5) Apnl 30. 2013 over (unoer) ccCeCJon. induding apphcaPte interest, civiced cy tne Projected "otal Retail KWH Sales to Custoniers for We June 2013 - August 2013 apchca-jon penod, fded May 17. 2013. Docket No. M-2012-230261 



PPL ELECTRIC UTILITIES CORPORATION 
SUMMARY OF ALLOCATION OF GENERATION SUPPLY CHARGE • 1 REVENUES 

For the Period May 1, 2013 lo April 30, 2014 

(A) <C) (D) IE) (F) 
RTS - Off Peak 

Month KWH 
Gross Generation 

Supply Charge Revenues 

Generation Supply 
Charge Revenues 

(End. Gross Receipts Tan) (1) 

Generation Supply 
Charge Revenues 

(Merchant Function Charpe) (2) 

Recouped Through 
E Factor 

.03260525 S/KWH (3) Net GSC 1 Revenue (4) 

May 2013 102,356 S 10,162 S 9.562 172 S 1,179 (3) S 8,211 

June 2013 95.822 9.513 $ 8.952 161 (3) 8,791 

July 2013 98,330 9.804 £ 9,226 166 (3) 9,060 

August 2013 S (3) 0 

September 2013 s (3) 0 

October 2013 s (3) 0 

November 2013 s (3) 0 

December 2013 s 13) 0 

January 2 0 U s (3) 0 

February 2014 £ (3) 0 

March 2 0 K s <3) 0 

Apri l 2014 
296.508 S 29.479 s 27.740 £ 499 S 1.179 

(3) 
5 

0 
26.062 

(1) Column (B) times (1 • 
(2) ResidentFal MFC 016 

•GRT) 
.Small Commen aal and Incust/ial 0010 

(3) Represents the e-(aclor rale m eftect wtien tne TOU rales were frozen in Way 2011. 
(4) Column (C) less Column (D) less Column (£) Jot the respective month. 
(5) Apnl 30, 2013 over (under) collection, inducing aoplicaOle mlerest. Bividec cy the Projected Total Retail KWH Sales ts Customers lor the June 2013 - August 2013 application penod. t ies Vjiy 17. 2013, Docket No M-2012-2302611, 
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RTS On-Peak 

Month 

May 2013 

June 2013 

July 2013 

August 2013 

Sop tem bet 2013 

October 2013 

November 2013 

December 2013 

January 201 c 

February 2014 

March 201-t 

Apri l 2 0 1 * 

(A ) 

16.276 

16,496 

19.706 

52.460 

P P L E L E C T R I C U T I L I T I E S C O R P O R A T I O N 

S U M M A R Y O F A L L O C A T I O N O F G E N E R A T I O N S U P P L Y C H A R G E - 1 R E V E N U E S 

F o r t h e P e r i o d M a v 1 . 2013 l o A p r i l 3 0 . 2 0 1 4 

(B ) 

Gross Generation 
Supply Charge Revenues 

S 1.896 

1.922 

2.296 

6.114 

(C) 

Generation Supply 
Charge Revenues 

|Excl. Gross Receipts Tax) (1] 

1.784 

1.809 

i 2.161 

5.754 

Generation Supply 
Charge Revenues 

(E) 

Recouped Through 
E Factor 

IF) 

(Merchant Function Chart)*) (2) .02182578 S/KWH [3) Net GSC 1 Revenue (4) 

32 S 355 13) S 1.397 

33 360 (3) 1.416 

39 430 (3) 1.692 

0 ) 0 

13) 0 

- 13) 0 

(3) 0 

(3) 0 

(3) 0 

(3) 0 

13) 0 

(3) 0 
S 10* 5 1.145 S 4,505 

(1) Column (6) Umes (1 - GRT) 
(2) Residential MFC .018, Small Commercial and Induslnal .0010 
(3) Reptesents me e-tactor rate in effect when the TOU rates were Irozen in May 2011. 
(4) Column (C) less Column (D) less Column (E) for me respective montn, 
(5) Apnl 30. 2013 over (under) coleojon. including apofccsnle interest, divided ay tne "rejected Tolal Retail KWH Sales to Customers for the June 2013 - August 2013 aoplication penoo, f iec May 17. 2013. Docket No. M-2012-2302611. 
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Small C&I - Fixed 

Month 

May 2013 

June 2013 

July 2013 

August 2013 

September 2013 

October 2013 

November 2013 

December 2013 

January Jo in 

February 201* 

March 201* 

Apri l 2014 

(A) 

KWH 

117.882,396 

120,147.660 

131.067,243 

369.097.321 

P P L E L E C T R I C UT IL IT IES C O R P O R A T I O N 

S U M M A R Y O F A L L O C A T I O N O F G E N E R A T I O N S U P P L Y C H A R G E - 1 R E V E N U E ! 

F o r t h e P e r i o d M a y 1 , 2013 l o A p r i l 3 0 . 2 0 1 ' ! 

(BJ 

Gross Generation 
Supply Charge Revenues 

S 11,237,634 

10.177.732 

9.121,406 

30.536.772 

(C) 

Generation Supply 
Charge Revenues 

(Excl. Gross Receipts Tax) (1) 

10.574.614 

9,577.246 

8,563,243 

26.735.103 

(O) 

Generation Supply 
Charge Revenues 

[Merchant Function Charge) (2) 

10,575 

9,577 

£.583 

26.735 

(EJ 

Recouped Through 
E Factor 

(.007643186) S/KWH (S) 

(FJ 

Net GSC - 1 Revenue (4) 

1,332.443 (3) S 

(918.311) (5) 

(1.001.771) (5) 

(5) 

16) 

(6) 

16) 

(7) 

(?) 

(7) 

(8) 

(8) 

(587.639) S 

9.231,596 

10.465.980 

9,576.431 

• 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

(1) Column (B) tjmes (1 - GRT). 
(2) Resicenual MFC .018. Small Commercial and Industnal .0010 
(3) January 31. 2013 over (uncer) collection, induding appltcaOte interest, divides by the Projeaed Total Retail KWH Sales to Customers (or tne March 2013 - May 2013 acplicatim penod tiled February 19. 2013. Docket No. W-2013-2349812 
(4) Column (C) less COKJ^-J; (D) less Column (E) tor We respective monw. 
(5) Apnl 30, 2013 over (under) ccCection. induomg apclicaQle interest, divided Ey the ^rojedeo Total Retai KWH Sales to Customers lor We June 2013 - August 2013 aoolica'jcr. penod. fded May 17. 2013. Docket No. M-2012-2302811. 



S m a l l C & I T O U O f f - P e a k 

Month 

May 2013 

June 2013 

July 2013 

AugusI 2013 

September 2013 

October 2013 

November 2013 

December 2013 

January 20 K 

February 2 0 U 

March 2014 

Apnl 2014 

(A) 

2S,B71 

18,022 

21 444 

65.337 

P P L E L E C T R I C U T I L I T I E S C O R P O R A T I O N 

S U M M A R Y O F A L L O C A T I O N O F G E N E R A T I O N S U P P L Y C H A R G E - 1 R E V E N U E S 

F o r t h e P e r i o d M a y 1 , 2013 t o A p r i l 3 0 , 2 0 1 4 

Gross Generation 

(C) 

Generation Supply 
Charge Revenues 

(D) 

Generation Supply 
Charge Revenues 

(E) 

Recouped Through 
E Factor 

Supply Charge Revenues (Eacl. Gross Receipts Tax) (1) (Merchant Function Charge) (2) .03048075 S/KWH (3) Net GSC 1 Revenue (4) 

S 2.998 S 2,821 3 S - (3) S 2.818 

2,088 S 1.965 2 - 13) 1,963 

2.485 s 2.336 2 - (3) 2,336 

s (3) 0 

s (3) 0 

s (3) 0 

s - (3) 0 

s (3) 0 

s (3) 0 

s 13) 0 

s 13) 0 

s - 13) 0 
S 7.571 s 7.124 S 7 S • $ 7.117 

(1) Column (8) fcmes (1 - GRT). 
(2) Residental MFC .018. Small Commercial and Industrial .0010 
(3) Represents the e-factcr rate in etlecl when the TOU rates were ftcien in May 2011. 
(4) Column (C) less Column (D) less Column <E) Icr tne respective mcntn. 
(5) Apnl 30, 2013 over (under) collection, induding anoScaole interest, divided oy tne Projected Tctal Retail KWH Sales to Customers tor the June 2013 - August 2013 application oenoo, fJed May 17, 2013, Docket No M-2012-2302811. 
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P P L E L E C T R I C U T I U T l E S C O R P O R A T I O N 

S U M M A R Y O F A L L O C A T I O N O F G E N E R A T I O N S U P P L Y C H A R G E - 1 R E V E N U E S 

F o r t f t e P e r i o d M a y 1 , 2013 t o A p r i l 3 0 , 2 0 1 4 

S m a l l C & I T O U O n - P e a k 

Gross Generation 

IC) 

Generation Supply 
Charge Revenues 

(DJ 

Generation Supply 
Charge Revenues 

(E) 

Recouped Through 
E Factor 

(FJ 

Month KWH Supply Charqe Revenues (Excl. Gross Receipts T a x K I I (Merchant Function Charge) (2| .03814991 S/KWH (3) Net GSC -1 Revenue (4) 

May 3013 19.609 S 3.016 S 2.BA0 3 S (3) S 2.837 

June 2013 17.206 2.6*8 s 2,-192 3 (3) 2.*89 

July 2013 19.779 3.0** 2.86* 3 (3) 2,861 

Aug ust 2013 S (3) 0 

Sfl plumber 2013 S 13) 0 

October 2013 s |3) 0 

November 2013 s (3) 0 

December 2013 s 0) 0 

January 2 0 K s (3) ' 0 

February 20 U c (3) 0 

March 2 0 1 * $ (3) 0 

Apr i l 2 0 K 
56.59* S 8.710 s 8,196 S 9 5 

(3) 
S 

0 
8,187 

(1) Column (3) vmes (1 - GRT), 
(2) Hesioential l /FC .018, Small Commetoal ana Inoustnai .0010 
(3) Represents tne e-(actor rate in eSect when tne TOU rates were Iroien in May 2011. 
(4) Column (C) less Column (D) less Column (E) ior the respective month. 
(5) Apnl 30, 2013 over (under) codectien, inducing applicable interest, divided By the Projeaed Total Retail KWH Sales to Customers lor tne June 2013 - August 2013 application oenod, Hec May 17. 2013, Docket Nc. M-2012-2302611. 
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Rom. (610!774«54 
Paul E RUIMII 
PPL Corporadon 
2N9lhSti(ho! 

Allentown, PA 18101 

Origin ID. ABEA 

jiitujttJMnse 
SHIP TO: (TI7) 772-7777 BILL SENDER 

ROSEMARY CHIAVETTA, SECRETARY 
PA Public Utility Commission 
400 NORTH ST 
COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 
HARRISBURG, PA 17120 

Ship Dale: 20AUG13 
ActWflt0.1LB 
CAD: 104308816/INET3430 

Dslivory Addraas Bar Coda 

Rsffl PER 0205 734268 
Invote* # 
PO# 
DoplW 

™« 7965 0583 8062 
10201 I 

EN MDTA 

WED-21 AUG 10:30A 
PRIORITY OVERNIGHT 

17120 
PA US 

MDT 

5i*onoai/i»se 

After printing this label: 
1. Use the 'Print' button on this page to print your label to your laser or Inkjet printer. 
2. Fold the printed page along the horizontal line. 
3. Place label in shipping pouch and affix It to your shipment so lhat the barcode portion ot the label can be read and scanned. 

Warning: Use only the printed original label for shipping. Using a photocopy ot ihis label lor shipping purposes is fraudulent and could result In additional billina chaiges. along with 
the cancellalion ot your FedEx accounl number. 
Use of this system constitutes your agreement to the service conditions in Ihe current FedEx Service Guide, available on fedex.com. Fed Ex will nol be responsible for any daim in 
excess o\ SIOO per package, wholher ihe result ol loss, damage, delay, non-delivery.misdelivciy,or misinformation, unless you declare a higher value, pay an additional charge, 
document your aclual loss and tile a timely daim. Li mil ation s found in the current FedEx Service Guide apply. Your right to recover from FedEx for any loss, induding intrinsic value 
ot Ihe package, loss of sales. Income Inleiesl, profit, attorney's fees, costs, and oihcr forms of damage whether dired, inddental.consequenlial. or spedal is limited lo Ihe greater ot 
S100 or the authorized declared value. Recovery cannot exceed adual documented loss.Maximum for items of extraordinary value is $1,000, e.g. jewelry, precious metals, 
negotiable inslrumcnls and other items lisled in our ServiceGuide. Written daims must bo filed within strict time limils, see current FedEx Service Guide. 

https://www. fedex.eom/shipping/html/eii//PrintIFrame. html 8/20/20 


